

**Dr. Surender Kumar Thakur Vs. Ch. Sarwan
Kumar Himachal Pradesh Krishi Vishvavidlaya,
Palampur.
CWP No. 9604 of 2023.**

20.04.2026 Present: Mr. Jeevan Kumar, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Prince Chauhan, Advocate, for the respondent.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has handed over copy of instructions dated 18.04.2026 and informed that in terms of the communication received from Indian Council of Agricultural Research, Agricultural Education Division, dated 29.01.2026, on the subject 'Revision of pay scales of teachers/equivalent of the University w.e.f. 01.012006-reg', the Division has informed the University that ICAR has no role in pay fixation etc. Learned counsel submitted that in this backdrop now the matter stands taken up with the Secretary (Agriculture) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh and the case be taken up after three weeks, so that response received from the said Authority can be intimated to the Court.

Ordered accordingly. List on **25.05.2026**.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

April 20, 2026
(Shivank Thakur)